

**No. 23-12364**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**KATIE CHUBB, ET AL.,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**COMMISSIONER FOR THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMUNITY HEALTH, ET AL.**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,  
Case No. 1:22-cv-03289  
The Honorable Thomas W. Thrash, Jr.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**JOSHUA POLK**  
Cal. Bar No. 329205  
**CALEB R. TROTTER**  
Cal. Bar No. 305195  
**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 419-7111  
JPolk@pacificlegal.org  
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**No. 23-12364 – Chubb, et al. v. Commissioner, et al.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. APPELLANTS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING .....	12
1. ABC and Ms. Chubb have alleged a concrete and particularized injury-in-fact .....	14
2. Appellants’ alleged injury is redressable by a favorable ruling. ....	18
3. The district court erred by taking Appellees’ assertions as true rather than Ms. Chubb and ABC’s factual allegations .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron Private Clinic Mgmt. LLC v. Berry</i> , 912 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F.Supp.2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014) .....	15, 19
<i>E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc. v. Hadley</i> , 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Glynn Env't Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15-16, 19-20
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14, 22
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13, 16, 19
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. Clay Cnty., Fla.</i> , 482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20-22
<i>Midwest Media Prop., LLC v. Symmes Twp.</i> , 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Morris v. SSE, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16

*Ne. Fla. Chapter Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 11, 15-16, 20

*Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 19

*Taylor v. Polhill*,  
 964 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 15

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 10

*United States v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.*,  
 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 11, 16, 19

*Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights*,  
 675 Fed. Appx. 599 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 21

**Constitutions**

U.S. Constitution..... i

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... i

O.G.C.A. § 31-6-40..... 4

O.G.C.A. § 31-6-43(d)(1) ..... 5

## Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(A)(iv).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	10
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.07 .....	4
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.09(c) .....	5
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.09(1)(a).....	24
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.25 .....	4
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.25(4) .....	5, 23
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-2-2-.25(5) .....	23
Ga. Comp. R. & Reg. 111-8-7-.07 .....	5
